

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-5093

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOUNDBOARD ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Karen Donnelly
Errol Copilevitz
William Raney
Kellie M. Bubeck
COPILEVITZ & CANTER, LLC
310 W. 20th Street, Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64108
TEL: (816) 472-9000
E-MAIL: kdonnelly@cckc-law.com

Counsel for Soundboard Association

Dated: August 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
I. Rulings under Review.....	II
II. Related Cases.....	II
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
I. The November 2016 letter runs afoul of the First Amendment because it is a content-based regulation of speech that fails to pass strict scrutiny.	17
A. The charitable solicitations effectively banned by the November 2016 legislative rule are fully protected by the First Amendment.	17
B. The November 2016 agency rule is content-based because it regulates charitable speech based on its subject matter and its substantive message.....	19
1. The expanded robocall prohibition is content-based because, on its face, it describes calls based on the content of the message.	20

2. The recently expanded robocall prohibition is content-based because enforcement officials must review the call’s content to determine what restrictions apply.....27

C. The FTC’s recently expanded content-based regulation of pre-recorded calls cannot withstand strict scrutiny.....30

D. The November 2016 agency action also fails the time, place and manner test.....33

II. The November letter is a de facto legislative rule that is invalid because it did not go through notice-and-comment rulemaking.37

A. The November letter is reviewable as final agency action.....38

B. The November letter is a legislative rule, not an interpretive one.42

III. The district court placed form over substance in faulting SBA for not attacking the November letter as arbitrary and capricious.....50

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	39
<i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coal. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 1193 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 24, 2017)	19
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Am. Biosci. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	43, 52, 53
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2000)	39, 40, 48
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R.'s v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 237 F.3d 676 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	38
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	16
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11849 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2017)	19
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	24
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	28, 31, 34
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40, 42
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	49
<i>Ciba-Geigy v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	40, 41
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 711 F.3d 180, (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	35, 36
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	23
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	33
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	34
<i>CSI Aviation Servs. v. United States DOT</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 1, 2011).	42
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46, 54 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Edwards v. City of Coeur D'Alene</i> , 262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	46
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	17, 21, 22, 28
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	39
<i>Gresham v. Rutledge</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 965 (E.D. Ark. July 27, 2016)	20, 24, 25, 26, 31
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. MSHA</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Lebron v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	16, 17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. at 2531 (2014)	28, 30, 34

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42, 43
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Thomas</i> , 845 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	43, 46
<i>National Advertising Co. v. City of Orange</i> , 861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>National Federation of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Patriotic Veterans v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. Ind. Jan. 3, 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	47, 48
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 543 F.2d 240, (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	49
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	17, 35
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17, 30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Feder’n of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17, 18, 19, 30
<i>Sec’y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Company</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	17
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369, 373 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	22
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	47
<i>United States v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Kanchanalak</i> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	47

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall, 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)44

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 17, 18

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 19, 33, 35

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....44

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 6102 1, 2, 3, 15

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 22011

5 U.S.C. § 5531, 3

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 1, 14, 15, 16, 17, 51

Pub. L. No. 103-297 § 2, 108 Stat. 1545 (1994).....2

RULES

60 Fed. Reg. 43842 (Aug. 23, 1995).....2

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. § 310..... 2, 3, 20, 22, 43

Telemarketing Sales Rule, Final Amended Rule, 68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (January 29, 2003) 18, 22, 25

Telemarketing Sales Rule, Final Rule Amendments, 73 Fed. Reg. 51164 (Aug. 29, 2008) 3, 4, 45
